FORM PTO-1595

OMB NO. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

(REV. 6-93)

RE



Atty. Dkt. No.109246.00101

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

SHEET

Patent and Trademark Office

101064964

Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: MA'AT Mark R. STEMP Steven B. HIRST Internal Address:_ Melodie WALDRON Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ⋈ No Street Address: 2406 New Market Square, South 3. Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment City: Bensalem State: PA Zip: 19020 ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement □ Other: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

✓ Yes

✓ No Execution Date: May 26, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:__ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes

No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_40.00 Name: Michael C. Greenbaum, Esq. ⊠ Enclosed Internal Address: BLANK ROME COMISKY & McCAULEY <u>LLP</u> □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Suite 1000 - 10th Floor Street Address: 900 - 17th Street, N.W. 8. Deposit account number: 23-2185 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20006 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. May 27, 1999 Michael C. Greenbaum, Reg. No. 28,419 Date Person Signing this document Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

7/1999 ASELLMAN 00000074 09321114

40.00 OP

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, D. C. 20231

Atty. Docket No.	109246.	.0010	1
------------------	---------	-------	---

Sir:

tune: SOERRIN	ENTERPRISES, INC	<u> 2. </u>		
Internal Address:				
				
Street Address: 53	77 Ashleigh Rd.			
Street Address: 53	77 Ashleigh Rd.			

BLANK ROME COMISKY & MCCAULEY, LLP 900 17th Street, N.W., Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20006 Telephone: (202) 463-7700

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made on the date set forth below by Mark Richard Stemp, Steven B. Hirst and Melodie Waldron (hereinafter referred to as the Assignors), and residing at 5377 Ashleigh Road, Fairfax, Virginia 22030; 2406 New Market Square South, Bensalem, Pennsylvania 19020; and 777 W. Germantown Pike, Suite 715, Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania 19462, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in

System and Method for Presenting Information in Accordance With User Preference set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, enclosed herewith; and WHEREAS, SOLARIA ENTERPRISES, a Delaware corporation and MA'AT, a Pennsylvania corporation, (hereinafter referred to as the Assignce) are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under

REEL: 010016 FRAME: 0299

MAY-27-99 04:19 AM P.06

the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors, had this sale and Assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said Assignors will, whenever counsel of the said Assignee or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to the said Assignce, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said Assignce, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

2

AND said Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said Assignee, as the Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of BLANK ROME COMISKY & McCAULEY LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document. Ma , M

Date: 5/26/99		March to	-
STATE OF	Virginia	MARK R. STEMP 🔍	J
COUNTY OF	Jairpay)	
Assignment, and being	n to me to be the pe luly swom, acknow	personally before me came be croons described in and who dedged that they executed th	signed the annexed
Barbara Ku	ehni .	NOTARY PUBLIC	
·		My Commission Expires:	June 30,200:
Date:			
STATE OF	Pennsylvania	Steven B. HIRST	
COUNTY OF)	
	to be the persons de	personally before me came Sescribed in and who signed they executed the same.	
		NOTARY PUBLIC	
		My Commission Expires:	

3

T

Date:		MELODIE WALDRON
STATE OF	Pennsylvania)
COUNTY OF)
known to me, and kr	nown to me to be the per	personally before me came MELODIE WALDRON sons described in and who signed the annexed edged that they executed the same.
	. —	NOTARY PUBLIC
		My Commission Expires:

4

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made on the date set forth below by Mark Richard Stemp. Steven B. Hirst and Melodie Waldron (hereinafter referred to as the Assignors), and residing at 5377 Ashleigh Road, Fairfax, Virginia 22030; 2406 New Market Square South, Bensalem, Pennsylvania 19020; and 777 W. Germantown Pike, Suite 715, Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania 19462, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in

System and Method for Presenting Information in Accordance With User Preference

set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, enclosed herewith; and

WHEREAS, SOLARIA ENTERPRISES, a Delaware corporation and MA'AT, a Pennsylvania corporation, (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee) are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under

Ι,

the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which. Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors, had this sale and Assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said Assignors will, whenever counsel of the said Assignee or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

2

AND said Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said Assignee, as the Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the patent to be issued the patent to be issued the patent to be issued the patent to be a sole use and behoof of the patent to be issued the patent to be issued the patent to be a sole use and behoof of the patent to be a sole use and the patent to be a sole use an

REEL: 010016 FRAME: 0304

successors, legal representatives and assigns.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of BLANK ROME COMISKY & McCAULEY LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:		
		MARK R. STEMP
STATE OF	Virginia)
COUNTY OF)
known to me, and know	n to me to be the j	P, personally before me came MARK R. STEMP, persons described in and who signed the annexed wledged that they executed the same.
		NOTARY PUBLIC
		My Commission Expires:
Date: 5.26.9 STATE OF PH COUNTY OF BUEK'S	Pennsylvan	Steven B. HIRST ia)
On this Octome, and known to me and being duly sworn, a	to be the persons	o, personally before me came Steven B. HIRST, known described in and who signed the annexed Assignment they executed the same.
Magu	Ely .	NOTARY PUBLIC
NOTAFIAL SEAL MAGGIE STELZER, Notary Pr Berrealem Twp., Budia Coun My Commission Expires Sept. 8, 2	.001	My Commission Expires: 9-8-00/

3

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made on the date set forth below by Mark Richard Stemp, Steven B. Hirst and Melodie Waldron (hereinafter referred to as the Assignors), and residing at 5377 Ashleigh Road, Fairfax, Virginia 22030; 2406 New Market Square South, Bensalem, Pennsylvania 19020; and 777 W. Germantown Pike, Suite 715, Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania 19462, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in System and Method for Presenting Information in Accordance With User Preference set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, enclosed herewith; and WHEREAS, SOLARIA ENTERPRISES, a Delaware corporation and MA'AT, a Pennsylvania corporation, (hereinafter referred to as the Assignce) are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under

the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignce, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors, had this sale and Assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said Assignors will, whenever counsel of the said Assignee or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or reissus or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to the said Assignce, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said Assignce, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

2

AND said Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said Assignee, as the Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its PATENT successors, legal representatives and assigns.

REEL: 010016 FRAME: 0307

successors, legal representatives and assigns.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of BLANK ROME COMISKY & McCAULEY LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

<i>Date.</i>		
		MARK R. STEMP
STATE OF	Virginia)
COUNTY OF)
known to me, and known	own to me to be the pe	personally before me came MARK R. STEMP, ersons described in and who signed the annexed redged that they executed the same.
		NOTARY PUBLIC
		My Commission Expires:
Date:		Steven B. HIRST
STATE OF	Pennsylvania)
COUNTY OF)
to me, and known to	me to be the persons d	personally before me came Steven B. HIRST, known escribed in and who signed the annexed Assignment, ney executed the same.
		NOTARY PUBLIC
		My Commission Expires:

3

Date: 5/26/99

MELODIE WALDRON

STATE OF P

Pennsylvania)

COUNTY OF BUCKS

On this _____ day of ______ 1999, personally before me came MELODIE WALDRON known to me, and known to me to be the persons described in and who signed the annexed Assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that they executed the same.

NOTARIAL SEAL

MAGGIE STELZER, Notary Public Benealem Twp., Bucks County My Commission Expires Sept. 8, 2001 **NOTARY PUBLIC**

My Commission Expires: 3 - 8 - 200/

4